

Raj Kumar Vs. Gandu Ram

RSA No. 26 of 2016

18.3.2026 Present: Mr. Tek Chand, Advocate, for the appellant.

None for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sunny Moudgil, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Ms. Ananya Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 and 3.

CMP No.3375 of 2026

For the reasons stated in the application, delay in re-filing the application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No. 1, is ordered to be condoned. The application is, thus, disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 201 of 2026

By way of present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No. 1, who as per the application, has expired on 4.2.2018, leaving behind his LRs, whose names have been mentioned in para-5 of the application.

Before proceeding further, notice of the application be issued to the proposed LRs of deceased respondent No. 1, on steps being taken within a week, returnable, for 6.5.2026.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

March 18, 2026

(kalpana)