

Raj Kumar versus Gandu Ram

RSA No. 26 of 2016

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. Tek Chand, Advocate for the appellant.
Mr. Rajesh Prakash, Advocate for proposed legal representatives of respondent No.1.
Mr. Sunny Modgil, Advocate through video conferencing, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Sunny Modgil, Advocate, has submitted that during the pendency of the lis before this Court, respondent No.2, has also expired. Let steps on the death of respondent No.2, be taken within a period of two weeks. List thereafter.

CMP (M) No. 201 of 2026

In pursuance of the notice issued by this Court, the proposed legal representatives of respondent No.1, have put appearance, through counsel.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel for the respondents, as well as, proposed legal representatives, the application under consideration is allowed and after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, the proposed legal representatives are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No.1(a) to 1(d). The application stands disposed of.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

May 06, 2026 (ps)